# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4323416

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
COMERICA BANK	03/14/2017

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	EASTMAN OUTDOORS, INC.
Street Address:	3476 EASTMAN DRIVE
City:	FLUSHING
State/Country:	MICHIGAN
Postal Code:	48433

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 24**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	8062155
Patent Number:	8167748
Patent Number:	7608002
Patent Number:	7594514
Patent Number:	7565909
Patent Number:	7121290
Patent Number:	7047875
Patent Number:	7047874
Patent Number:	6978777
Patent Number:	7320332
Patent Number:	6907875
Patent Number:	6742514
Patent Number:	7201818
Patent Number:	6554727
Patent Number:	6179558
Patent Number:	D561292
Patent Number:	D535527
Patent Number:	D524900
Patent Number:	D523292
Patent Number:	D504143

PATENT REEL: 041604 FRAME: 0883

504276734

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7650899
Patent Number:	6866599
Patent Number:	8443790
Patent Number:	D672836

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (734)418-4213

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 734-418-4212

**Email:** dstrange@honigman.com **Correspondent Name:** ANGELA ALVAREZ SUJEK

Address Line 1: HONIGMAN MILLER SCHWARTZ AND COHN LLP

Address Line 2:39400 WOODWARD AVENUE, SUITE 101Address Line 4:BLOOMFIELD HILLS, MICHIGAN 48304-5151

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	216560-407585		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ANGELA ALVAREZ SUJEK		
SIGNATURE:	/angela alvarez sujek/		
DATE SIGNED:	03/17/2017		
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).		

#### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Eastman Outdoors, Inc. - Comerica Bank - Release of Security Interest in Patents (re Reel 028436, Frame 0054)#page1.tif

source=Eastman Outdoors, Inc. - Comerica Bank - Release of Security Interest in Patents (re Reel 028436, Frame 0054)#page2.tif

source=Eastman Outdoors, Inc. - Comerica Bank - Release of Security Interest in Patents (re Reel 028436, Frame 0054)#page3.tif

source=Eastman Outdoors, Inc. - Comerica Bank - Release of Security Interest in Patents (re Reel 028436, Frame 0054)#page4.tif

source=Eastman Outdoors, Inc. - Comerica Bank - Release of Security Interest in Patents (re Reel 028436, Frame 0054)#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 041604 FRAME: 0884

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE dated as of March 14, 2017 (this "Release") is made by Comerica Bank, a Texas banking association (the "Secured Party") under the Security Agreement dated as of June 22, 2012 (as amended, restated or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by and between the Secured Party and Eastman Outdoors, Inc., a Michigan corporation (the "Debtor") and recorded in the records of the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Patent Reel 028436, Frame 0054.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in the Debtor's patents, including but not limited to the patents listed on attached Exhibit A (the "Patents").

WHEREAS, the Secured Party wishes to: (i) release all of its security interest covering the Patents; (ii) restore all right, title and interest in and to the Patents to Debtor; and (iii) dissolve any and all liens and encumbrances respecting the Patents under the Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party does hereby release its security interest in the Patents, and discharges, quit claims and relinquishes unto the Debtor (in each case without recourse and without any representation or warranty) any and all right, title and interest it has in and to the Patents under the Security Agreement.

[Remainder of the page intentionally left blank]

Detroit\_13363755\_1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer duly authorized as of the date above.

COMERICA BA

Name: Jacob Willemure Title: Vice President

## **EXHIBIT A**

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
Arrowhead having both fixed and mechanically expandable blades	12/052999	3/21/08	8,062,155	11/22/11
Fixed parallel-blade broadhead having modified H- shaped outline configuration	12/713694	2/26/10	8,167,748	5/1/12
Composite arrow shaft including two-part reinforcing sleeve, method of making same, and front-loaded arrow which is produced therewith	11/513825	8/31/06	7,608,002	10/27/09
Universal adjustably positionable masking panel system, apparatus and kit, and method of using same	11/320171	12/28/05	7,594,514	9/29/09
Concealed outdoor enclosure having one-way visibility over a 360 degree visual field	11/336625	1/20/06	7,565,909	7/28/09
Outdoor enclosure with scent- dampening liner	11/192596	7/29/05	7,121,290	10/17/06
Marinating food tumbler apparatus	10/845905	5/14/04	7,047,875	5/23/06
Marinade tumbler	10/717982	11/20/03	7,047,874	5/23/06
Cooking stove including invertible support rack, support rack with dual cooking surfaces, and methods of using same	10/717980	11/20/03	6,978,777	12/27/05
Portable outdoor enclosure	11/060079	2/17/05	7,320,332	1/22/08
Outdoor heater and method of assembling same	09/874642	6/5/01	6,907,875	6/21/05

Title	App. No.	Filing Date	Reg. No.	Date Granted
Burner assembly, outdoor stove including same, and stove kit	10/165607	6/7/02	6,742,514	6/1/04
Method of making arrow shaft including integral sleeve, and arrow shaft which is produced thereby	10/701896	11/5/03	7,201,818	4/10/07
Deflection-resistant arrowhead having both fixed and mechanically expandable blades	09/810284	3/16/01	6,554,727	4/29/03
Filtering pump assembly	09/391864	9/8/99	6,179,558	1/30/01
Archery bow stabilizer	29/234581	7/20/05	D561292	2/5/08
Canister	29/238914	9/22/05	D535527	1/23/07
Portable outdoor shelter	29/234113	7/13/05	D524900	7/11/06
Canister	29/194293	11/21/03	D523292	6/20/06
Tumbler base	29/194292	11/21/03	D504143	4/19/05
Universal 3-D camouflage strips with nature effects, camouflage cover formed therefrom, and outdoor enclosure incorporating same	11/319993	12/28/05	7,650,899	1/26/10
Reinforced arrow shaft including integral fabric sleeve, and arrow which is produced therewith	10/341635	1/14/03	6,866,599	3/15/05
Cooking winch apparatus for a crossbow, crossbow system including the cocking winch apparatus, and method of using same	12/118411	5/9/08	8,443,790	5/21/13

Title		Date		Date Granted
Broadhead with fixed parallel	29/369403	9/8/10	D672836	12/18/12
blade				

**RECORDED: 03/17/2017**